
Panasonic

OmnlvIIBIon

Models No.

TV / DVD / VCR Combination
Operating Instructions

PV-DF2004/PV-DF2704

I. Initial Setup and Connection Procedures are on page 18 I

DD_
DIGITAL

VIDEO

*Abil_ to playback_n_ydepe,_ o_ _co<ling
CO_ _ions

As an ENERGY STAR _ Parlr_et; Matsushite Electric Ceq_eretienef Araelica has do_errained thet _his pledec_ et product model
meets the ENERGY S TAR _ geidelines for energy efficiency:

Please read these instructions carefully before attempting to connect,
operate, or adjust this product. Please save this manual.
Spanish Quick Use Guide is included.
(Guia para r_pida consulta en espa501 est_ incluida.)

This operating instruction book is designed for usewith modets PV-DF2004 and PV-DF2704.
Illustrations in this manual show the PV-DF2704. Features may vary, so please read carefully



Onyourpurchaseofoneofthemost
sophisticatedandreliableproductsonthe
markettoday.Usedproperly,itwillbringyou
andyourfamilyyearsofenjoyment.Please
fillintheinformationbelow.Theserial
numberisonthetaglocatedonthebackof
yourunit.

DateofPurchase

DealerPurchasedFrom

DealerAddress

DealerPhoneNo.

ModelNo.

SedalNo.

Pleasecheckandidentifythesupplied
accessories.
Usenumbersindicatedinparentheses
whenaskingforreplacementparts.
To order accessories, call toll free
%800-332-5368.

[] 1 Remote Control (EUR7724020)

[] 2 Batteries °AA"

Be sure to read the following cautions
carefully.

Never pick unit up
by VCR cassette
opening.

• PV-DF2704 only

Always grasp
bottom and front
of unit as shown
for proper
balance.

To avoid injury to
hands, always
hold unit by area
shown with arrow
when resting it
on a flat surface.

The unit may tip or fall if not situated on a
stable surface, if pushed, or during an
earthquake. Use a strong rope or chain
(not included) to fasten the unit firmly to
a strong wall support.

2



3



TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO
WIDE SLOT IN WALL SOCKET. FULLY INSERT.

AVERTISSEMENT :
AFIN DE pRI_VENIR TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOCS
ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A
UNE HUMIDITE EXCESSIVE.

Attention :

POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA
PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE
LA PRISE ET POUSSER JUSQU'AU FOND.

FCC WARNING :
ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS
EQUIPMENT WOULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE.

FCC NOTICE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when
operated in a residential environment. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, use the
equipment in another location and/or utilize an electrical outlet different from that used by
the receiver. If necessary, consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help. You may find the booklet, "Something About Interference" available from FCC local
regional offices helpful.

This product utilizes both a Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) and other components that contain

lead. Disposal of these materials may be regulated in your community due to environmental
considerations. For disposal or recycling information please contact your local authorities,

or the E ectron cs ndustr es A ance: <http://www.e ae.org..>

This video recorder, equipped with the HQ (High Quality) System, is compatible with
existing VHS equipment. Only use those tapes with the [_ mark. it is recommended that
only cassette tapes that have been tested and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6, and 8 hour VCR
machines be used. This television receiver provides display of television closed captioning

n accordance w th §15.119 of the FCC rues.

4



CAUTION:
UNtT IS A CLASS t LASER PRODUCT.
HOWEVER THtS UNiT USES A VtStBLE LASER BEAM WHICH COULD CAUSE
HAZARDOUS RADtATtON EXPOSURE IF DIRECTED. BE SURE TO OPERATE THE
UNtT CORRECTLY AS tNSTRUCTED.
WHEN THIS UNtT IS PLUGGED TO THE WALL OUTLET, DO NOT PLACE YOUR EYES
CLOSE TO THE OPENtNG OF THE DtSC TRAY AND OTHER OPENtNGS TO LOOK
INTO THE iNSIDE OF THiS UNIT.
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES
OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT iN HAZARDOUS RADIATION
EXPOSURE.
DO NOT OPEN COVERS AND DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THE UNIT YOURSELF.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

CAUTION:
LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN. DO
NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

(Inside of product)

ATTENTION:
RAYONNEMENT LASER EN CAS
D'OUVERTURE.
NE PAS REGARDER DANS LE
FA_SCEAU.

CAUTION: TO REDUCETNE RIS_
aF EEFCTRI_ SHO_K, DO NOT /_

REMQVECOVER/a_ SACK)
NO USER_SERV_CEASEE PARTS

INSIDE REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERV}CE PERSONNEC

This symbol warns the user that uninsulated
voltage within the unit may have sufficient
magnitude to cause electric shock.
Therefore, it is dangerous to make any kind
of contact with any inside part of this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important
literature concerning the operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included.

Therefore, it should be read carefully in order
to avoid any problems.

Apparatus Claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,631,603, 4,577,216, 4,819,098, and 4,907,093,
licensed for limited viewing uses only.

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by method
claims of certain U.S. Patents and other intellectual property rights owned by Macrevision
Corporation and other rights owners. Use of this copyright protection technology must be
authorized by Macrevision Corporation, and is intended for home and other limited viewing
uses only unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering
or disassembly is prohibited.

This television receiver provides display of television closed captioning.

5



TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCKi FIREi INJURY TO
PERSONS OR DAMAGE TO THIS PRODUCT, READ AND RETAIN ALL
SAFETY AND OPERATING [NSTRUCTiONSi HEED ALL WARNINGS iN
THE MANUAL AND ON THE PRODUCT.

I POWER SOURCE CAUTION

Operate only from power source indicated an
unit or in this manual. If uncertain, have your
Electric Utility Service Company or Video
Products Denier verify your home power
SOUrCe

2 POWER CORD PLUG

Far safety, this unit has a polarized type pIug
(one wide blade), or a three-wire grounding
type ptug Always hold the plug firmly and
make sure your hands are dry when ptugging
in or unplugging the AC power cord. Regularly
remove dust, dirt, etc. on the plug
POLARIZED PLUG CAUTION:
The piug fits into euttet only one way. ff it
cannot be fully inserted, try reversing it. if it stitl
will not fit, have an electrician insta{t the proper
wait outlet. Do not tamper with the pIug.
GROUNDING PLUG CAUTION:
The plug requires a three-hole grounding
outtet, lfeecessary, have an electrician install
the proper outlet. Do not tamper with the plug

3 POWER CORD

To avoid unit malfunction, and to protect
against electrical shock, fire or personal injury:
- Keep power cord away from heating

appliances and walking traffic. Do not rest
heavy objects on, or roll such objects over the
power cord

- Do not tamper with the cord in any way.
- An extension cord should have the same type

plug (polarized or grounding) and must be
securely connected.

- Overloaded wall outlets or extension cords
are fire hazards.

- Frayed cords, damaged plugs, and damaged
or cracked wire insulation are hazardous and
should be replaced by a qualified electrician

DO NOT BLOCK VENTILATION
HOLES

Ventilation openings in the cabinet release heat
generated during operation. If blocked, heat
build+up may result in a fire hazard or heat
damage to cassettes or discs
For your protection:
a. Never cover ventilation slots while unit is

ON, or operate unit while placed on a bed,
sofa, rug, or other soft surface.

b. Avoid built-in installation, such as a book
case or rack, unless properly ventilated.

AVOID EXTREMELY HOT LOCATIONS
OR SUDDEN TEMPERATURE
CHANGES

Do not place unit over or near a heater or
radiator, in direct sunlight, inside closed
vehicles_ in high temperature locations [over
95 °F (35 "C)]_ or in over 75 % humidity If unit
is suddenly moved from a cold place to a warm
one, moisture may condense in unit and on the
tape causing damage. Never subject unit to
vibratien_ impact, or place it so that the surface
is tilted as internal parts may be seriously
damaged

6 TOAVOID PERSONAL INJURY

• Never place unit on support or stand that is
not firm, level, and adequately strong. The
unit could fall causing serious injury to a child
Or adult and damage to the unit.

• Move any appliance and cart
combination with care Quick
staps_ excessive force, and
uneven surfaces may cause
objects to overturn.

• Carefully follow att operating
instructions.

6



Before unit is brought out of storage or
moved to a new location, refer again to the
INSTALLATION section of these safeguards.

1 KEEP UNIT WELL AWAY FROM
WATER OR MOISTURE,
such as vase& sinks, tubs, etc.

2 IF EXPOSED TO RAIN, MOISTURE,
OR STRONG IMPACT,

unptug unitand have it inspectedby a qualified
service technician before use.

3 ELECTRICAL STORMS

During a lightning storm_ or before leaving unit
unused for extended periods of time,
disconnect all equipment from the power
source as well as the antenna and cabte
system

4 WHEN UNIT IS PLUGGED IN
• DO NOT OPERATE IF:

- liquid has spilted into unit.
- unit was dropped or otherwise damaged
- unit emits smoke, odours, or noises.

immediately unplug unit, and have it
inspected by a service technician to avoid
potentiat fire and shock hazards.

• Never drop or push any object through
openings in unit. Touching internal parts may
cause electric shock or fire hazard. Do not
put any foreign object on the tray.

• Keep magnetic objects, such as speakers,
away from unit to avoid electrical interference.

5 USING ACCESSORIES
Use only accessories recommended by the
manufacturer to avoid risk of fire, shock, or
other hazards.

6 CLEANING UNIT

Unplug unit. Use a clean, dry, chemically
untreated cloth to gently remove dust or debris.
DO NOT USE cleaning fluids, aerosols, or
forced air that could over-spray, or seep into
unit and cause electrical shock. Any substance,
such as wax, adhesive tape, etc. may mar the
cabinet surface. Exposure to greasy, humid_ or
dusty areas may adversely affect internal parts.

SAFE ANTENNA AND CABLE
CONNECTION

An outside antenna or cable system must be
properly grounded to provide some protection
against built up static charges and vottage.
Section 810 of the National Electrical Code,
ANSItNFPA 70 (in Canada, part 1 of the
Canadian Electrical Code) provides information
regarding proper grounding of the mast and
supporting structure, grounding of the tead-in
wire to an antenna discharge unit, size of
grounding conductors, location of antenna
discharge unit, connection to grounding
etectrodes, and requirements for the grounding
electrode

KEEP ANTENNA CLEAR OF HIGH
VOLTAGE POWER LINES OR
CIRCUITS

Locate an outside antenna system well away
from power lines and electric light or power
circuits so it will never touch these power
sources should it ever fall. When installing

absolutely never
touch power lines,
circuits or other
power sources as =.
this could be fatal

DO NOT SERVICE PRODUCT
YOURSELF

If_after carefully following detailed operating
instructions, the unit does not operate properly,
do not attempt to open or remove covers, or
make any adjustments not described in the
manual. Unplug unit and contact a qualified
service technician

2 REPLACEMENT OF PARTS

Make sure the service technician uses only
parts specified by the manufacturer, or have
equal safety characteristics as original parts.
The use of unauthorized substitutes may result
in fire, electric shock, or other hazards.

3 SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

After unit is serviced or repaired, request that a
thorough safety check be done as described in
the manufacturer's service literature to ensure
video unit is in safe operating condition.

7



1 Open the

cover.

2 Insert
/ batteries as

marked.3 Close the

cover=

• Insert so the poles (+ and - ) match those in the
remote control.

• Do not use rechargeabte type batteries
Do not:

• Mix oldand new batteries

• Use different types at the same time.
• Heat orexpose to flame
• Takeapart or short circuit.

• Attempt to recharge alkaiine or manganese
batteries.

• Use batteries if the covering has been peeted
off

Mishandling of batteries can cause
electrolyte leakage which can damage items
the fluid contacts and may cause a fire.
Remove if the remote control is net going to
be used for a long period of time. Store in a
cool, dark place.

Playing older or damaged tapes may
eventually cause video heads to become
clogged.

• Head Clog Sensor

During playback this
screen appears if
clogging is detected.
To clear message
from screen, press
PLAY on the remote
or unit.

• Use "dry" type head cleaning cassette only.
(Part No. NV_TCL30PT is recommended)

• Follow cleaning tape directions carefully
Excessive use of head cleaning tape can shorten
the video head life.

Unit auto adjusts clock for DST (Daylight
Saving Time.)

• Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST: ON -* Sets clock ahead one hour.
• Autumn (Last Sunday in October)
DST: ON -* Turns clock back one hour.

• if your area does net observe Daytight Saving
Time, select DST : OFF (see "Manual Ctock
Setting" on page 20).

• Keep these time changes in mind when
programming the unit for timer recording.

• Break off the tab to protect.

• To record again.

Covor the hole wkh
ceU(,phmi_ tap<_.

Only use tapes with the _ mark in this
unit.

Tape
Speed
Setting

SP (Standard
Play)
SLP (Super
Lon9 Play)

Type of Video Cassette

T60 T120 T160

2 Hours
1 Hour 2 Hours _,OMinutes

3 Hours 6 Hours 8 Hours

8



indication in
Disc type Disc Logo these operating

instructions

DVD-Video

DVD.R *_
IIt_7

DVD'RAM*2 _

co

CD-RW

(DVD-Video)

(CD-DA)

Do not use irregularly shaped discs (e.g.
heart-shaped), as these can damage the
unit.

*_ DVD-Video formatted discs [fina(ized].
.2 Discs recorded using Version 1! of the Video

Recording Format.

• Discs that cannot be played

DVD with Region No. other than "1" or "ALE',
DVD from PAL system, DVD-ROM, DVD+R,
DVD-AUDtO, DVD-RW, DVD+RW,
CD-ROM, CDV, CVD, CD-G, CD-TEXT,
SACD, Photo-CD, Video CD.

• It may not be possib(e to play CD-R, CD*RW,
DVD-R and DVD-RAM in all cases due to the
type of disc or condition of the recording.

• DVDs that can be played

You can play discs with these symbols.
DIGIyAt

nn
D I P- I "rA L SUnOUND

• Playing DVDs

The producer of these discs can control how
they are played so you may net always be
able to control play as described in these
operating instructions. Read the disc's
instructions carefully.

• DVD-R discs
Panasenic DVD-R recorded and finalized*
on a Panasonic DVD video recorder are
played as DVD-Video on this unit.

BDVD-RAM discs

DVD-RAM discs must meet the following
conditions for this unit to be able to play
them.

• Non*cartridge discs

Type • Discs that can be removed from
their cartridges (TYPE 2 and 4)

• 12cm (5") 94 GB (double-sided)
Capacity and 4.7 GB (sing(e-sided)

• 8 cm (3") 28 GB (double-sided)

Remove TYPE 2 and 4 discs from their
cartridges before use, then return them when
you are finished Read the instructions for the
disc carefully.

I'YP_20_ _ dlS¢ Noi_ear_ridge disc

i i)!ii

Some parts of the disc, for example where one
program ends and another begins, may not piny
smoothly

• CD-R and CD-RW discs

This unit can play CD-R and CD-RW if they
are formatted as CD-DA (digital audio) and
finalized*.

*A process that allows play on compatible
equipment.

9



Handling
precautions
• Sticking a labet on the

disc may impair DVD-R
playback

• Do not attach sticker to
disc. (Do not use discs
with exposed adhesive
from tape or left over
peeled-off stickers)

• Only hold disc by edges
as shown below.
Fingerprints, dirt and
scratches can cause
skipping and distortion

• Do not write on label
side of disc.

• Never use record
cleaning sprays,
benzine, thinner, static
electricity prevention
liquids, or any other
solvent.

• Do not try to close disc Disc tray
tray when disc is not
properly placed

/

l)isc

This unit is designed and manufactured to
respond to the Region Management
Information that is recorded on a DVD disc. ff
the Region number described on the DVD
disc does not correspond to the Region
number of this unit, this unit cannot play this
disc.

For U.S.A. and Canada

• The region number of this ptayer is "1"

• The player will play DVD-Video marked with
labets bearing "1" or "ALL"

Example:

With a soft, damp (water only) cloth, gently
wipe from the center hole to the outer edge
as shown below. (Wiping in a circular pattern
will scratch the surface.)
• DVD-RAM, DVD-R :

Clean only with the DVD-RAM disc cleaner
available. Never use cloths or cleaners for CDs,
etc

tf disc is brought from a cold to a warm
environment, moisture may form on the
disc
Wipe away moisture with a soft, dry, lint_free
cloth before using disc. (See above.)
Improper disc storage
Discs can be damaged if stored or left in
these environment:
• Exposed todirectsunlight.
• Areas that are humid or dusty.

• Near heat (i.e. heater, radiator, etc.).

10



OPEN / CLOSE !
] EJECT

2 POWER

3 DISPLAY

4 RAPID TUNE

5 MUTE

(_ INPUT

7 ACTION

;ELECT AT41_

When this button is pressed in

TViVCR mode, the tape is
ejected This button is
inoperative if pressed during
recording If pressed in DVD
mode, the disc tray opens or
closes.

Turns the unit on or off

Displays the TV status and
clock. In DVD mode, displays
disc and unit information

Displays the last channel you
were watching

Mutes the sound instantly

Changes input source

Displays Main Menu

Controls navigation around
on-screen menu

3HANNEL
9 LJP/DOWN Selects a channel

Rewinds tape and searches
10 PEW/SLOW- _revious scene Decreases slow

motion speed in Still mode

II gTOP Stops recording or playback

Pauses picture in Playback
12 _TILL/PAUSE mode and frame advance

_icture in Still mode.

Skips back one chapter or track.
KIP- I_1 / Goes to previous menu screen

13 EARCR Goes directly to the desired

recording.

14 _,UDIO Selects the desired audio mode.

15 _,NGLE Selects the desired angle in
DVD mode

16 REC Records a program

Displays SET PROGRAM
17 PROGRAM screen YOU can set Timer

Program and On-Timer

18 DVD Setto DVD mode

19 tV/VCR Sets to TV/VCR mode

20 tRACKING UP / Reduces picture noise during
DOWN Playback and Slow Motion

21 _IUMBER Keys Selects a channel directly

22 _,DD/DELETE/ Adds or deletes a channel
_LEAR Cancels an item on the screen

23 _IENU / PLAY Displays DVD menu Displays
LIST Play List (DVD-RAM)

24 gET Sets selected menu.

_OLUME
25 LIP/DOWN Adjusts volume

26 PLAY Begins playback

Fast forwards tape and
27 FF/SLOW-_ searches next scene. Increases

slow motion speed in Still mode

Selects the desired title by

28 tITLE / D.NAVI number on some DVDs.
Displays Direct Navigator.
(DVD-RAM).

Skips one chapter or track

_KIP* I_1 / Goes to next menu screen. In
29 _M SKIP / ZERO Stop mode. goes to the counter

EARCH uO:00:00 _ In Playback mode,
skips over 1 to 3 minutes of
tape

Creates a deeper, 3-D sound
30 _URROUND/VSS effect

31 _UEI TITLE Selects a different subtitle
language.

ZOOM/ Enlarges specific portions of
32 3OUNTER RESET DVD picture. Resets to"O:0O:OO _

at desired portion of tape

Returns to DVD menu screen

33 PEED / RETURN Selects recording speed of tape.

11



==Front View

<Model PV_DF2704unit shown>

<Model PV-DF2004 unit shown>

[
8' 14'

2 3 4

56 7 8910

11 13 15 17 19 21 23

I BuiRInSpeakers Eduippedwith2#ontspeakers
Audio Input _;onnect from other component.
Connector 2 _LINE 2)

I DISC Tray _lace compatible discs here.

4 CaSmSeattr_ment nsert VHS tapes hereP

5 Ph n k 3onnect an ear phone or
• o es Jac _eadphones

Video Input 3onnect from other component.
Connector 2 _LINE 2)

_ POWER Turns the unit on or off.

13 UP/DOWN _,djusts volume

CHANNEL _ I h nn I
P/D WN r _eectsac a e.

14 URA_O_IH 0 Reduces picture noise during
UP/DOW %G _layback and Slow Motion

INPUT

(PV-DF2OO4-K 3hanges input source

_on_y)

20 Remote Sensor _eceives infrared signal from
"emote control

Jghts _p during recording In
21 REC Indicator _ec Pause or OTR Pause mode

(RED) :he Indicator flashes

)N TIMER

22 Indicator Jghts when the On Timer is set
(ORANGE)

Jghts up when the unit is set for
Finer Recording It flashes

PROG TIMER tthen a Timer Recording has
23 Indicator )een set with no tape inserted,

(GREEN) :he clock is not set, or the tape i!
n motion Lights up when the Or
Finer is seL

ANGLE Indicator Jghts up when a scene

24 {RED) "ecorded multiple angles is
_etected (DVD only)

12



==Rear View
<Modet PV_DF2704 unit shown>

I AC Power Plug

2 Optical digital audio outpul
connector

Audio Output Connector
(L/R)

I Audio Input Connector 1

5 Video input Connector t

VHF/UHF Antenna
Input Terminal

When pFugged into an
AC outlet, this unit
consumes I=5W of

electdc power in OFF
conditioa.

Outputs audio signal.
(Digital)

Outputs audio signal.
(Analog)

Collect from other

component (UNE 1)

Collect from other

component (UNE 1)

f_put terminal for _n

antenna or cabFe box
sig_al

13



Notes on connections

• Turn off the power supply for all components before making any connections.
• If the canes necessary for connecting a component to the system are not inciuded with the

component or availaNe as an option, you may need to fashion a cane to suit the component

• concerned.
Read the nstruct on manua for each system component carefu y before connect ng t.

Overtightening "Nut type" RF coaxial cables may damage jacks.
F nger t ghten on y.

• Antenna Connection
Connect the cable from Antenna to the VHF/UHF terminal on the unit.

VtIF UIIF
Antenna at_i_titIfl

Mixer

• Cable Connection
Connect the cable supplied by your local cable company to VHF/UHF terminal on the unit.

Note to CABLE system installer:
This reminder is provided to call
the CABLE (Cable TV) System
Installer's attention to Article
820-40 of the NEC that provides
guidelines for proper grounding
and, in particular, specifies that
the cable ground shall be
connected to the grounding
system of the building, as close to
the point of cable entry as
practical.

(;able Box

IF
L

......7
In [_rom CABI.I! O1"

14



Connects VCRs and other peripheral equipment

• AV Input terminal 1 is used

f

©©

IN 1

• Similar connections are available at the "I, 2" AV input terminals

• AV Input terminal 2 is located on the front of the unit.

15



Enjoy the powerful movie theater and hall-like sound available with multiple channel audio
found on DVDs by connecting an amplifier and speakers. There are two types of connection,
digital and analog.

16



_Check List

[] Turn down the volume, then turn this unit, as
wail as other equipment to be connected, off
before proceedingwith connection.

[] Do not block ventilation holes of any equipment
and arrange it so that air can circulate freety.

EDjoying digital audio output from the
digital audio output connector

Notes on audio output from the optical
digital audio output connector

Sound
Disc recording Optical digital audio

format output from connector

Doiby Digital bitstrearn
Dolby Digital 1-51 cl_) or F'CM (48 kHz

sampling/16 bit only) _1

Linear PCM Linear PCM (2¢h)
48/96 kHz (48 kHz samplingM6 bit

16120/24 bit) o_ly) *_

Bitstream o_ PCM (48 kHz
dts samplingM6 bit only) *_

Oolby Digital bitstream
Dolby Digital 1-51 oh) or PCM (48 kHz

samplingM6 bit only) *_

Linear PCM

48 kHz Linear PCM (2¢h)
16 bit)

Linear PCM
Linear PCM

(441 kHz sampling)

.1 The type of audio output from the connector can
be selected by adjusting the Settings for DVD
Operation (See pages 64_65 )

.2 Vv_qen"LPCM" is set to OFF in the DVD Main

Menu, only 48 kHz sampting116 bit is output.
W_nenset to ON, sampling of sound quality
greater than 48 kHz/16 bit is reduced to
48 kHz116 bit. (See pages 64-65.)

Manufactured under license from Digital
Theater Systems, Inc. US Pat. No's.
5,451,942, 5,956,674, 5,974,380,
5,978,762, 6,487,535 and other U.S. and
world-wide patents issued and pending.
"DTS" and "DTS 2.0 + Digital Out" are
trademarks of Digital Theater Systems,
Inc. Copyright 1996, 2003 Digital Theater
Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

For your reference:
• Dolby Digital is a digital sound compression

technique developed by the Dolby Laboratories
Licensing Corporation Supporting 5.1_channel
surround sound, as well as stereo (2-channel)
sound, this technique enabtes a large quantity of
sound data to be efficiently recorded on a disc.

• Linear PCM is a signal recording format used in
CDs While CDs are recorded in 44.1 kHz116 bit,
DVDs are recorded in 48 kHz/16 bit up to
96 kHz/24 bit.

• If you have a Doiby Pro Logic Surround decoder,
you will obtain the fuit benefit of Pro Logic from
the same DVD movies that provide futt 5.1
channel Dolby DigitaI soundtracks, as well as
from titles with the Dolby Surround mark. For
information on Panasonic or Technics Dolby Pro
Logic Surround Sound Decoders please contact
your local dealer.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Caution for optical digital audio output
coDnector:
• When connecting an amplifier (with an optical

digital input connector) which does not contain
the Delby Digital or dts decoder, be sure to
setect "PCM" at °Detby DigitaI" and =PCM'* at "dts'*
in the Settings for DVD Operation =Selecting
AUDIO OUTPUT" (see pages 64-65). Otherwise,
any attempt to play DVDs may cause such a high
tevel of noise that it may be harmfut to your ears
and damage your speakers

• Be sure to refer to pages 64-65 regarding output
settings of Dolby Digital, dts, and PCM.

• CDs can be played as usual.

• Some dts decoders which do not support
DVD-dts Interface may not work properly with
the unit.

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. "Dolby," "Pro Logic," and the
deuble-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.

17



ig Initial Setup.
EJECT on

Smore than 30 minutes,
settings manually. (See

or unit. Auto

turn it on and set it to the
channel in

,it
In the same

set the date, year,

to move the cursor. Press

to startCLOCK

18



AC I'ION --

SII ,l '.C'I

()IIAV--

°_e®®
_e e_

e e_T

q pl((-1€8q+--

DDQD

m

NUMBER

-- keys

-- ADD/DL'I

-- SI't

:"ANTENNA," then
ET to set your antenna

is finished. Clock Auto
If ctock is set manually,

! be performed)

lUMBER keys and

display MAIN
IY or NUMBER

19



0@®®
0®

SII.I!C'I __ -l{*[[_ --Slrl

ggN

v

I I _'_'
POWl!R PI.AY/R EPI A't

display MAIN

only when

"then

display MAIN

CLOCK
IET.

then

,ice to start the
mode.

20



"TIME ZONE

Snecessary.

display MAIN

3 Press SET repeatedly,

For I!nglish

For Spa:::sh

ForFr_:l<_h

exit.

Use if relocating
to be redone.

inserted in unit

21



RAPID
I'UNI! --
MUrll --
INpUrl --
AC't ION --

SI LI Ci" --
AY_

CIIAV--

I_ 1=312DC23

u

NUMBI R
--keys

-- 100 key

--SIt

--VOL÷/-

--SURROUNI)

I
AV hIput 'li_rmiiIal2

If a remote control button does not work
when pressed, press the TV/VCR button

on the remote and try the button again.

t will change as

r MAIN MENU,
then

T UP TV screen.

_ct"INPUT SELECT,"
ET to select

or "LINE 2."

memory

y'will change as to AV tnput
(Rear of the unit.)

to AV tnput

to VHF/UHF

22



channels 100 to 125

remaining two digits.

, first press the 100

key,

picture is
broadcast signal is

r MAIN

"CH."
, SET UP

the last channel :"WEAK SIGNAL

|FF."

mute the sound.
the previous sound

Ye__; _er, 3-Dsoundeffect
_si_g j_ it_h_ _o front speakers.

:S_'_ d _o_d eff_is not availablefor normal

;T;_ S_; VCR mode only)is not
_utp_ o_Gdi_ O_p_ LtR Connector

I regardless of signal
not always be clearly

_blue when signal is

{ to equipment which has
"ON" will have

4ce to return to the

23



i

®@

0 _:_ O_
1_11r.} 1)_1

AUDIO-- IQ_C:I

broadcast
signal
_c_"mark

._the "Audio Mode for

r the broadcast

=_REOaudio mode.

possible

jram (sub language).

r

Equipped with db_-TV Noise Reduction
for true MTS reproduction, dl_e-TV Noise
Reduction is required for good stereo
separation and audio fidelity, db_ is a
registered trademark, and is licensed by
dbx®Technology Licensing.

it the desired audio
(Arrow shows

(main
lary Audio Program

rg
Select the STEREO

24



DISPI,A¥-- -_YO ® ®

®®

C

s, LIc'| t__'_,'_'

--AI)I)/I)IA"

SEI'

ON_FIMER
Indicator

or Disc.)
!isplay SET

settings.

_NTIMER,"

ON TIMER

Low_st

channel :

liigh_st
channel

25

:the ON-TIMER time

use &T and <1 •
correct.

; ADD/DLT to
Now, press

TIMER END" briefly



0@®®
@®

_,']ur]'.-- _0®._

S_ I.EC'I -- -{HI ¢_J_)t_FF -- S_T
AT<I_

ggN

v

Closed Caption is _,
This multi-use system not only allows the
hearing impaired to enjoy selected
programs, but also allows one to watch
programs with the volume muted.

MAiN

SET UP TV

4 Press AT to select "CAPTION",

play CAPTION

to select mode.

or C2

programs is

listings for CC (Closed

C1 or C2
i will be blocked out.

program listings, it

not be

or both. Atse, text

26



8 Press AT to select"CC ON MUTE,"

repeatedly to selecttion, if available, is
pressed for

display MAIN

|N'_=

CAPTION

C1 or C2
TV programs is

lUTE button is pressed

be displayed when

g closed captions is used,

27



_Uo®®i
Q®®
_ O) ('O

A(] I'ION-- _O

SI 1.1!( '1 __ 11_ -- SIT

P_ y_r_

I°gN

This feature allows easy setting of picture

and sound suitable for each program
source.

MAIN

_ D0s_PS!: 5atleft.

I I

ect desired

M
US

SPEECH
NORMAL

AtldiOAGC (Auto Gain Control) Th_

so_d ieVel is autom_i¢_liy adjusted to

l
IMOVIE

times to end

__t,re on_.e_na_a,enot
Output Connector.
i_'_uvo: t.e o

witl be "STANDARD.

_ remain in memory

; do not remain in memory.

28



_oN !_ d!sp ay u,

......vi_;_i_, ,_i _ ,u= u

....:See_4 AUDO :

ADJUST

Select an item_

S s 0 to freque_¢ysoaad.

[_REBLEC t ..... 1"0 ad;USt the r_te_s ty Ofh gff
BALANCE Contrel aedi0 ievel be ween the ieft

not affect other audio

to the Audio

Oco.t,ole.
;SET to select and set

return to their

times to end

S_tu

29



ACTION --

SI LEC l' --

S'IOP

Srl ILL / PtUSI;-

R[C
;PI'.I D

[nserta (If S'IOP PI_AY/ RI( RI;C
tape &V IJI(T RIPIA'I Indicator

If a remote control button does not work
when pressed, press the TV/VCR button

on the remote and try the button again.

W ForwardlReverse scene search
_ Press FFfSLOW+ or REWISLOW-,

; _ P_s P_AY to release.

each additional

REW changes speed.speed may vary
d_p_n_ing o_ Current tape position.

_ _fte_O minutes in search mode unit
a_ mode to protect the tape

a_ _ _i_ _ads

J i_j picture

re_ease.

_ p=cture
_ _r_ Sn_iPAUSE.

_ _iS_0w.(increaeee
;;;; ;Spe_d);0r REW/SLOW- (decreases

!1 mode,

re_ease.

picture

inst., mode,
release.

inSLF'mode.

i _ __i_i_ i_si. iiors_owmode,unitatap_
the video heads.

_,_X_ tape

Press REW/SEOW- in Stop mode.
R_i_s a T-_O (ape in approx. 1
mi_gte

tape
a tape. in Stop mode.

auto
: _res_ _E_T _ ihe remote or

• TO reduce pictu_ Do!$e, see "Manual Tracking SToP]ElEcT _ the unit.
Control on page 3_

30



record tab.

NUMBER keys to

e 22

recording

i Play

_isplayed.

g (OTR)
to set the

) rain - 4 hours.)

,rding

EL/PAUSE to resume

in Rec Pause mode for 5

time of an OTR can be

With the proper audio mode settingi
y0ur Unit Can:
, Record and playback MTS stereo broadcast

(main tanguage)in stereo Hi-Fi Stereo sound
is reC0rded 0n the lef[ and fight audi0 i_'aCks
and 0n the vide_ portion 0f a tape

, ReCord arTdplayback a monaural br0adc_t
(main language)or SAP (sec0bdary Audia

Programi usuaity in a sec0bd language) on
the Hi,Fi tracks for better q ua}ity monaural
sOundi

, P!ayback non_Hi#Fi tapes in

rg type.
, to select the

s ineffect until

System"

;IOn a Tape" section

on page 33

i Hi-Fi stereo will playback
Standard stereo tapes

, playback, the unit

audiolevel
playback

31



DISPLAY --

ACTION --

SI LEC l' __
AT4( I)-

S'IOP

REW/SLOW- --

SI ARCII --

AUDIO --

I) 03 {0 [0

U_U

--NUMBI!R

keys

-- SIt

-- PI,AY

t

PLAY/RIPIAI'

Search System is ;;;
Each time a recording is r'aadei an invisible

index rna_k is placed on the tape. when
tir'aer recordings are made, program i_ex

and information are else included. These
index rna_ks can be Used to access or

scan rec0rdings.

FF or REW to start search.

4, enter 3 and press RIW.

2, enter 4 and press FF.

ig,

' close to an
not be

FF or
,played

recording.

Playback or Stop
INDEX SEARCH

JMBER
number,

32



reached or

track for playback.

a Tape" section
back the tape,

p/'ess
to select desired

to listen to a regular Hi Fi
(L)"or"HIFI

the teffor right channei of
used for

3RMAiJ for linear stereo
Hi Fi

'S when you press AUDIO

pages 54-57.

! RESET at the

rd, playback etc,

in Stop mode to

to

over 1, 2, or 3

' to select skip

33



SI LEC'I --
AV_

SI'OP --

PROG --

0_0
41'[[ _ -- SI't

PROG 'IIMI R Indicator

AT to select and SET or • I_
DATE,

: Some time once a week

Example:

lisplay SET

:"TIMER

screen,

unused program

program. To
AT to

and then repeat

make sure that it

power

on the unit.

34



r a few seconds to

kly recordingswill be

!isplay SET

"TIMER

Scgeen.

program,,,
display.

press SET
ram

mode,

g is performed,
]IR TIMER REC" appears

ER Indicator flashes. Be

35



AC I'ION --

SI I,I!C'I --
AT<_

_Q ® _-

®®

u

--'I'RACKIN(;

-- SI't

RI(

has no record tab.

reaches its end
ect.

¸¸¸¸¸¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸7¸¸¸

36



for families

)n the unit
seconds

'after about

signal and adjusts

Slow Motion mode
Press the 3 or 6

;H &!'
,'ture clears up. To

37



Refer to page 15 "Connecting the "1, 2" Input Terminal" before you operate it.

Fi tMPORTANI" •
Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of copyrighted recordings may be copyright

nfringement,

m
• Please note that some tapes cannot be dubbed on this unit. Also, it is not possible to dub DVD1CD to

VHS tape using this unit.

38



AC I'ION--

SII,I'.C'I --
AT_

0 e_T

0/-_0
q lq((_

DDQD

I

m

NUMBI R

-- ADD/DL'I
{CLI AR)

-- SI't

]MBER keys to enter your
t code.

not observed entering

again for

to move the

make the

V-Chip Control Feature is...
This unit has a builbin V-Chip Control
which allows you to block unwanted TV
usage based on US MOVIES, US TV
PROGRAMS Ratings, Canadian English
Language Ratings and Canadian French
Language Ratings.

display MAIN

select "LOCK."

play LOCK screen,

Ratings menu
ACTION

not include V-Chip data.

unless the secret

,ging rating.

is

(CLEAR) to

code.

39



ACI'ION --

SI!I_ICI' --

0 ®

_e e.%
0_0

u

-- NUMBI!R

keys

--SI't

if LOCK menu is not displayed, perform
"Enter Secret Code" steps on page 39.

;ANADtAN V_Chip
pages 42-43

OFFi
V-Chip

rgs.

SET to set

; TV
,. Or,

40



;TV

ip
pages 42-43 for

FF."

AT to select and SET to set
to be blocked,

_pecific content

een will be blocked.
not be blocked.

as news, spoRs,
,information

FOR ALL CHILDREN',

TV-Y Co_erlt _pe_if_l[y geared!0 y0u_g

FOR AGE 7 AND OLDER:

TV-¥7 Maycontain miFd physical or comedi¢
eioier_¢e Which ma_ ffighte_ c_iidrel_ e_der

_ENERAL AUDIENCE:

TV_G Cor_taiRs tittle or #o violerlce: stror_g
tar_gaage; e_ sexual di_logae or si_uatier,s

PARENTAL GUIDANCE:

May contain infrequent coarse language
TV_PG !imit_d Vid!en_ei_0m_suggestivese×ua!

_ree times to exit this

41



ACI'ION --

SI!I_ICI' __
AT_ I_

Q ®

e.%

-_H[ ('_

u

--NUMBI!R

keys

--SIt

if LOCK menu is not displayed, perform
"Enter Secret Code" steps on page 39.

V-Ch

AT to
HANGE

as news, sports,
and emergency

ratings.

SET to set

redisplay LOCK
Canadian

next

42



screen=

7 Press AT to select "VIEW E
?ilPROGRAMS?,

_RAMS:
news, sports,

AT to select and
s to be blocked.

iree times to exit this

43



S] LI CT --
AV_I_

'_Q ® ®
0 ®

_e e.%
0_0

u

--NUMBE]'_

keys

--SIT

exceeds the ratings
appear on a

Jsound is muted.

ip

your secret
screen.

power is

<1 xample: US Rating>

ip Control

(See page 39.)

andlor US TV

and SET. (Ratings
and

p Control

<CanadimI Rating>

44



Press DISPLAY
to display or remove the overlay.

] m

2m

3m

4 m

1 Function Status

2 Rec Time Remaining

(OTR mode only, see page 31.)

3 Receivable Broadcast Types
(See page 24.)

4 Rating level

5 Current Time

6 Channel

7 Counter

8 Tape Speed

(See page 8.)

--5
--7

--8

(PLAY,
channels, the unit

_played.

(Only when
set to OFF. (see page

for 5 minutes.

nal with the
IFF"

will turn solid blue.

i ¸

45



()PIN/--
CLOSI

POWI R--

SII3!CT__

>IO--

REW /m
SLOW-
STOP m
SI'II_L/m
PAUSE

SKIP- I_1_1--

'_Q ® ®
Q ®

_e e.q

ggN
E_mm

ee__%
u

--DVI)

NLJMBER
keys

--MINU

--SI!'I

--PI_AY

I"_/S1_0_+
--'11TI,I

--SKIP+ _l_l

--RI I'URN

lllsell
disc

t -=, I

POWI'.R S'tOP PLAY ()PIN /
CI_OSE

ff a remote control button does not work
when pressed, press the DVD button on

the remote and try the button again.

t remote to DVD

step 5
start

PLAY to start play. Disc tray
y.

and a
appears, go to

<l!xampJe>

is displayed, Press
to go to next
ff DVD

jacket for operation

title and
Or, pressing

play

f DVD

U, or RETURN.

playing.

with

disc

__ is in stop mode with
..... W_!,p_ diS_,ay_ _0r about 5 minutes.

46



is used in disc mode,
i_#_f_[_ _ _iffere_t operation from TV
mode

the >'10 key, then 1,

key.

i _s STiLL!PAUSE pictureinStillonemode.or REW/SLOW- frame.
frame advance.

,ocreasas it eao, :button up to 5 levels.

(see page 65).

_ P_ SK]e_ _ or SKIP-1_1_ during =

orREW SLOW- n
once midway through ato start of that
additional press skips stow at first is increased

_a#k 6he cha_e_Ztrack e_h _aa tionai press of the button up to
position

F_ '_ _'_ 2 P_bS_ PLaY i6 release.
I (;hap_e_i'"_ckI _ha_'t/r'_k I(;ha_L_'_i'r'ac_I

::: Reyer_ _k_p _,_ l,orwardSMp

p[_g_l_ _9 i_i _turns to start of that
additional press skips point where STOP is

ti,sI pressed (S_0p _ _i_play on screen).M_rker play from this point.

_/,_._,. 'k.._*V _ pre_i#g ST_B aga or opening the tray
Can_!s RES#ME However, RESUME is not
canceled _5#n;pbw_r is turned off and on.

a4_chapterForward(DvD),Skip _ _ith discs for which

. List/ ; _la_se_ pla_tj_e iSaisptayed during play.

ma_ke_ {Dy_ :_M). i pictureis played back,
_ _i_ _ii_in 3 seconds of a track/ _,# _fi_r _i ! _t #_ displayed, however,

list start point skips _E_UME" w I! fu_i_
point.

47



S] LI CT __
AV_II_

AUDIO --

Q ®

e.Q

E_mm

u

--NUMB[ R

keys

-- MINtJ

-- SEI"

-- PLAY

-- I'I I'l,[

SET or PLAY to access.

, when using NUMBER

miiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii I
title, e.g.

a title menu, you

to the disc.)

r mode to display

<1 xample>

This menu
unique contents,

etc. Although
may vary, the

steps for using

, mode to display

NUMBER keys to

<l!xample>

NUMBER keys to

, when usingNUMBER

<1'.xample>

48

AIJ[_[0 $O_Jtttt rllAcl

£N gORM_,_r_tl

iiiiiiill



Audio soundtrack
language being played
back.

Soundtrack

can be made.

e Press
then

LR/Lt IR.

or NUMBER keys

miiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii[
, mode to display

(1 vocal

(2 vocals)

49



I)ISPLAY--

SI LI CI' __
AT4 I_"

_@®@i

®@

O_O
41,[[

ca ca ci_,__

I_ I=l 12DC2-

u

--SI!'I

guage (if
for DVD

62 .)

in Play mode to

SUB TITLE, AT, or NUMBER
lect desired language.

e subtitle can only be set
_guage cannot be

Number of subtitle
language being played

is used along with
If so, turn one function

=the
_=selection is

e to the selected

subtitles revert to initial
is not

50



On-Screen

_"or Stop mode to

r' changes the on-screen
pages54-57.)

DiSPlAY button does not function white main
menu of DVD, Direct

ayLi_ is displayed.

picture
the ZOOM

DVD playback.

r to change

portion of the
nifications.

X2.0
(ZOOM2)

press

I_ buttons to
n up, down, left and

)M2"

seconds
may resultin poor

.... ........... + p!_t_ qg_!!ty, _ _y not operate at all.

NormalScreen J

51



POW! R--

SI L] Cl' __
AT4_"
>10

STOP --

Q ®

e.Q

DDI_Q

E_mm

u

()PIN /
-- CLOSI

-- DVD

--NUMBI R
keys

-- PLAYLIS F

-- SFf

-- PLAY

-- I),NAVI

or D,NAVI to display

FiLles

:e No.

f

You can enjoy playing your personally
recorded/edited DVD-RAM discs on
this unit.

• This unit was designed for playback only.
DVD-RAM recording is not possible

. J

'1itles

playing.

eject the disc.

, List cannot be

rams can be
up to 99 titles (999

played, Play List

52



gator, a
s displayed. Simply

playback.
.)

mode to

page and press
3ER keys to select a

playing,

y when

Play List

53



DISPLAY--

81!1ICi" __
AV_ I_

Q ®

e.%
0_0

--NUMBI R
keys

--,glF

a,TtTLE:
to a preset title number.

chapter number._his ff_n_ti6n_Oe_ rtotwork with some discs

prayed:
! inserted is

time:

then SET.

making entries, unit
before entries were

P_es_ SPLAY _ice in Play or Stop
On-Screen

item.
ight. Change

AT or the
;ET,

e the item by
:1press SET.

rITLE

REPEAT:CHAPTER

REPEAT_T]TLE

REPEATiOFF

54



or Stop mode

item,

the right. Change
AT or the

;ET.

a b

played:
inserted is

time:
screen 2 is

e the item by
press SET.

bDE:

selected.

displayed.

55



DISPLAY--

81!1ICi"
AV_

Q ®

e.%
0_0

--NUMBI R
keys

--,glF

: l ×ample:
.... Direct Navigatioli (PROGRAM )

b

PROGRAM) or

Play or Stop mode

iplay," di
inserted is

item.
the right. Change
_mg AT or the

;ET,

time:
by entering an

then SET.

entries, unit

56



,I
i "On-Screen

Jthe item by
d press SET.

played.

be selected.

57



ACI'ION --

SI!I ICI --

[ ) _71 Col Ill

4HI

i
u

N U MBIR

-- keys

-- CI:EAR

--SIT

mode to

"DVD]'

DVD MAIN

IT to select "PROGRAM

a track

_played.)

s added on the right side

during play, then

programmed.
indicates

one, Press AV
LAST '_and press SET.

program)
iV_l_ to move to

s SET (Programs are

58



Stop mode to
_.NU,

to display Unit "PLAY MODE,"

PLAY MODE

mode, Cursor

then

in random play.

play, then

59



ACIION- _)_0

SILICI'-- _HI_---SIT
AT4_

_:_ -,_
ANGIJ -- . _____

ANGI.E hIdk:a tor

I
at lower than

For these DVDs, this
i the average volume is

display MAIN

"TV,'
SET UP TV

: "DVD VOL

(0, +1, or

to return to the



you are using
. The effect is

seems to come from
disc has

I'ett_iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii I
shot from multiple

the same scene to
les. YOU can

g the

by
as shown inthe figure

mode to display

÷

,to select

÷
h DVD-RAM.

on the unit when a
gles is detected

be set beforehand so that

have less effect, with

61



ACI'ION --

SI!I 1 C F __

Q ®

e.%
0_0

u

--NUMBI 1_
keys

--SIT

screen.

EngliSh!spanishfFrench/Japanese

.... ,aoguage
language selection"

ile language.

AUTO)
#a_e i_guage selected for

i !_l_ng_g_ S_[fo_ AUDtO" is used in

not appear.
is used during playback,

_h_SBl_itl_ _U appear in the language
_te_ _i 'A_DiO" setup.

language selection"

used in title menus
preset: English)

language selection"

iSnot offered the
is selected

enter OTHER _ _ode "Umber,

; _ess NUMBER keys _Please refe_ tO

make CorrectionS;preSS
_repeatedlyto delete language Code

_mlmberi and €orrecL

"_ initial settings are d_ne, _heyremain
memory {ewa after the power is _ff)

_ un!i! #hanged This mea#sthe pN!wil!
_ always operate under the same condit!ons

to exit this

62



Abkhazian

Afar

Afdkaans

Albanian

Amehad¢

Arabic

Armenian

Assamese

Aymara
Azerbaijani

Bashkit

Basque

Bengali;Bangla

Bhutani

gihari

Breton

Bulgarian

Burmese

Byelorussian

Cambodian

Catalan

Chinese

Corsican

Croatian

Czech

Danish

Dutch

English

Espera#to

Estonian

Faroese

Finnish

French

Frisian

Galician

Georgian

German

Greek

Greenlandic

Guarani

Gujarati

6566 Hausa 7265 Romanian

6565 Hebrew 7387 Russian

6570 Hindi 7273 Samoan

638t Hungarian 7285 Sanskrit

6577 Icelandic 7383 Scots Gaelic

6582 Indonesian 7376 Serbian

7289 Interlingua 7365 Setbo-Croatian

6583 Irish 7166 Shona

6688 Italian 7384 Sindhi

6590 Japanese 7465 Singhalese

6665 Javanese 7487 S]ovak

6685 Kannada 7576 Slovenian

6678 Kashmiri 7563 Somali

6690 Kazakh 7576 Spanish

6672 Kirghiz 7569 Sundanese

6682 Korean 7676 Swahili

6671 Kurdish 7685 Swedish

7789 Laothian 7679 Tagalog

6669 Latin 7665 Tajik

7677 Latvian, Lettish 7666 Tamil

6765 Lingala 7676 Tatar

9072 Lithuanian 7684 Telugu

6779 Macedonian 7775 Thai

7282 Malagasy 7771 Tibetan

6783 Malay 7763 Tigrinya

6865 Malayalam 7776 Tonga

7876 Maltese 7784 Turkish

6978 Maori 7773 Turkmen

6979 Marathi 7782 Twi

6984 Moldavian 7779 Ukrainian

7076 Mongolian 7778 Urdu

7074 Nauru 7865 Uzbek

7073 Nepali 7869 Vietnamese

7062 Norwegian 7679 VolapLIk

7089 Oriya 7682 Welsh

7t76 Panjabi 8065 WoIof

7565 Pashto, Pushto 8083 Xhosa

6869 Persian 7065 Yiddish

6976 Polish 8076 Yoruba

7576 Portuguese 8084 Zulu

7t78 Quechua 8186

7186 Rhaeto-Romance 6277

8276

8265

8377

8365

7168

8362

8372

8376

8368

8373

6376

8376

8376

6963

8365

8367

8366

6476

6471

8465

8484

8469

8472

6676

8473

8479

8482

6475

8487

6576

8562

8590

8673

8676

6786

8776

8872

7473

8676

9065

63



ACTION -- 0_0

SII[CF-- _H[ @_N_-- -- S[T

i Stop mode to
NU,

4 Press AT to select "AUDIO

AUDIO OUTPUT

item.
for desired

than 48 kHz/16 bit is
DVDs recorded in
kHz/20 bit, no
(Factory preset)

in linear
t bit/24 bit or mere,

to 44.1 kHz/16 bit

is restricted
below for copyright

amplifier
builtqn Dolby Digital

preset)

amplifier
built-in dts decoder.

64



(Dynamic Range

is selected. (Factory

I even at low volume.
;ht listening.

ly].

damage the speakers

y Digital"
there will be stereo

to amplifier

redisplay DVD
go to step 4 to set
Or, press ACTION

t displayed still picture

Stop mode to

;select "DVD,"

, DVD MAIN

_DE."

for mode,

_r"FRAME" (Frame
selected during the

rpreset)

is always selected.

some discs.

e patterns will be seen
on

ice to exit this

65



ACTION- _)_0

SII[CI -- _[_[[_--S[T

4 Press AT to select "TV MODE,"

• repeatedly for mode,

played in Pan &
ht of screen is

miiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii I

mode to
:'NU,

: "DVD/'
DVD MAIN

played in
and bottom of screen

rice to exit this

66



These displays will alert you to a missed operation or provide further instructions.

,i  iiem i ieview Iiii_L_!isE_6_K!6_!!iii?iļ ii!iiii!ii¸i̧
Recording or set the On,Timer and the Clock 20
is not SoL I

no record'

I
_ you press STOP during a. Timer Recording... 135

I l_yOu press PLAY FF REw, or REC Wi_hou[ _ _:

cassette I
: _ the unit is net instep mode: 0r cassette

not insertedi or cassette has no record tab, or _4 _
tape is at its end two minutes before a Time_ " t'"

, Rec0rding is ab0ut _0begin .. !

NSERT HEAD _in m _.......... i WhiJ........ '...........
.... TT eaocea greece es ecessay e i _

...... # ...... k ..........................................................

pay g ba¢ a

I

1_you PreSs a. function bdtt0n o_her than
STOPiEJECT OrPOWER While the unit is
VCR Lock mbde.

_f you press PLAY, orthe u,it reads data
AND FOReTAiNSORS#RATCHES a stained er scratched disc in DVD i
0N Bi8¢ AIS0, if the type Ofdisc is other than DVD Or

CD.. I

Playback era disc with different region nurnbel
was attempted On!y dis_s marked region 't;'! 10
"ALLi_ 0r th0se that include '1'! are playable on ...........
thisunit, i

:_ _-y_B : _£A, ;_;_ _ An unusab ed scs nserted n the un t, orthe ....... ,,....
L,, = =" '=' °=" _Wih ....................... " ....
iF"....... "_ ............ dSC S Ot seteo t abe sdeup

67



Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your unit.

Auto power_bout 5 mira in DVD mode J
wth_ signat in TV or 45-46 J
Playback mod_ Turn the power back oH I

Makesureyourantennasystem(TVorCABLE)iscorrectlyset. 14

Completely insert Power P}ug into an AC outlet. 13
Set POWER button to ON. 11-12

Adjust BRIGHTNESS, SHARPNESS, and PICTURE controls in 28-29
the SET UP Video Adiustment.

Adjust VOLUME control. 22

Adjust SHARPNESS and PICTURE controls in the SET UP
Video Adjustment. 28-29

Adjust TINT and COLOR controls in the SET UP Video
Adjustment. 28-29

Install a directional antenna 14

Make sure the selected channel is in unit's memory. 19

Onty the channel being recorded can be viewed on this unit. 31

Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctly
set. 14

Make sure cassette record tab is intact. 8

Check that clock is set to current time and date. 45

Make sure DSS/CABLE box (if used) is left on and tuned to 14
channel to be recorded

Set recording Start/Stop times correctly 34-35

Timer recording may not be performed or continued if a power
interruption of more than 1 minute occurs before or during a

__ Timer Recording, even after power is restored.
Adjust TRACKING control in either direction 37

Try Head Clean}rig 8

Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off 37

Aim Remote directly at the remote sensor on the unit. Avoid any 12
obiect blocking signal path

Inspect the remote batteries. 8
Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off 37

Exposing unit remote sensor to direct fluorescent or outdoor
light may cause signal interference. 12

Press TViVCR for TV_VCR mode. 12
Press DVD for DVD mode. 12

Check remote batteries 8

68



This unit cannot play discs other than DVDs and CDs. 9

The disc may be dirty and require cIeaning, t0

The picture wiJJbe somewhat distorted at times: this is normal

Some discs may have sections which prohibit ForwardfReverse 47
search

The audio soundtrack andlor subtitle Ianguage setected at DVD 49-50
initiaJ settings must exist on the disc.

SubtitJes appear only when available on disc. 50
Select "ON" at the °Subtitle language" section to display
subtitles 50

Alternative Ianguage cannot be selected with discs which do 49
not contain more than one language.

For some discs, alternative language cannot be selected with
the AUDIO or SUB TITLE button. Try selecting it from the DVD 49
menu if available.

This function is dependent on software availability Even if disc
has muttiple angJes, they may be recorded for specific scenes 6t
only (ANGLE Indicator on unit lights up)

Insert the cassette window side up; record tab facing you. 8

Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet. 12

Turn the POWER off and then on, and try ejecting or inserting
the tape again

Make sure cassette record tab is intact 8

To enabJe Quick Play mechanism, the VCR cylinder will rotate
for about 3 minutes. This reduces response time from Stop to
Play mode and from Play to Rewind Search mode

tf you cannot resolve the problem, please call the Customer Satisfaction Center for
product assistance at 1-800-211-PANA(7262).
To locate an authorized servicenter call toll free 1-800-211-PANA(7262)
or, contact us via the web at:http://www.panasonic.comlcontactinfo

69



Notas sobre las ¢onexiones

• Desconecte la atimentaci6n de redes los compenentes antes de realizar cualquier conexi6n.

• $i tes cables necesa_ies pars cenectar un compenente al sistema no estan inctuides con el componente o
dispenibles epcienalmente, quizas deba adeptsr un cable pa_s que se adecue at cempenente invetucrsde

• Censulte cuidadessmente eI manual de inst_ucciones de cads cempenente de! sistema antes de
conecta_to

Apretar demasiado los cables coaxiales RF °tipo tuerca" podria daAar los conectores.

Asegure os so amente con os dedos.

• Conexi6n de la antena A.te.,_ A_te_a
Conecte el cable de la antena al terminal vnF tJnF
VHF/UHF de la unidad.

Mezclador

• Conexi6n del cable
Conecte el cable suministrado per la
compaNa de cable local al terminal VHF/
UHF de la unidad. Caja de cables

del
( ABLI; O /

Nora para el instatador del sistema de CABLE:
Este recordaterio tiene la finalidad de Ilamar la atenci6n a los instaladeres del sistema de
CABLE (televisi6n per cable) sebre el articulo 820-40 de NEC que brinda pautas pars una
cenexi6n a tierra apropiada y, en particular, especifica que la tierra del cable se deber_
cenectar al sistema de tierra del edificie, tan cerca del punto de ingrese del cable come
sea pr_ct co.

Cenecta videegrabadores y etres equipes perif6rices

• Se usa el terminal Video

@ @@ 4,_

70



S las conexiones del

t el control remoto

debe encenderla y
pOblica

no estA completa,
ue Ja

siguiente manera.

remoto
SET

Ljuste _ET para ajustarlo.
seleccione y

hora, y DST (hora

para
realizar los ajustes

para realizar la

configuraciSn,
e pantalla. I dos veces para

salir.

71



para
LPREPARAR.

"SINTONIZADOR",
=A2",

para

la fuente conectada al
AV1.

S teclas NUMBER.

CABEE e]!08 a1125 con las teclas
NUMB! il #_i_!b _(esione la tecla 100, y
!ueg_ii re_e]Os_dsdigitos restantes.

_a_as_ ,_¢i_arel_ana1125, primero
p_!#_ !a_ia _ea luego2,luego5.

paras_ ,¢#i#aa[_!_ana112, primero

PaPa_ei_i_aar 61#anal 2, primero presione

4
salir de este m0do.

72



onecta

reptoducir una

rabaciSn,
n autom_tica

i _scena hacia

, REWl

iuevo o PLAY para

cada
FF o REW cambia la

y REW
posici6n

elar)

i c&mara lenta

(aumenta la

) en el
ell fija.

para cancelar,

, a cuadro
en el

fija,
t" para cancelar,

una cinta
modo de

_ina una cinta T-120 en
minuto.

rbpido hacia

el modo de

b la cinta
remoto o

midad.

con marca de

o las teclas
:ionar el canal.
consuttela prJgina

i 8eleccionat la
(consulte la

ira comenzar la

r otto canal durante la

para ajustar
30 minutos

irabaci6n a la hora

i IIMER se ilurnina en la

LLfPAUSE.
para

unidad.

I ha estado en el modo
;inco minutos, se
_ara proteger ta cinta

grabaci6n
" nando

detener la grabacibn.

73



Pt_de establecer que sean g_abados basra
ocho prograrnas mientras usted est_ fuera

iRAMACION,

pantalla.
i,

para terminar el
ingresar m&s

AT para
ajustar un

• ,,y luego

los veces para salir

a de cables, aseg6rese
en el canal deseado

e conectada

la

y SET programa...

goa
hora Ltnavez a la

Y
para ajustar

tUeVO.

L

programa_,

do STOP por algunos
grabaci6n con

programado.

74



7

ira sjustar el modo

al paso 5.

.)

la bandeja de

y USe [as guias
bandeja. Use un disco

comenzsr la
! de disco

pars seleccionar el

i O, presione las

disponibles varia con

un disco

menO principal del
la reproduccibn)

IENU o RETURN.

el disco.
pars expulsar

limii i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil
NUMBER en el modo

es diferente que

Pars s_e_idnar el 5anal "12 primeropresione la
2.

_ar_ _!_!gOa_ e! _al 2, primero presione el 2.

_e FFiSLOW+ o REW/SLOW-

_u_an_ i_ r_roduccibn.
lenta al prir_cipio,

aumenta 6on cada presi6nadicional del

cancelar.

una vez hasta la mitad

capitulo o pista

( aj_i_uki/P_sta]

_ Saltar hacia adelante

unaveza la mitada traves

,_produccibn

=

q_ Saltar hacia adelame

)itulo
o programaflista de

(DVD-RAM).

75



De_n_cta ia _ii_e_i6n despues que la unidad _e_ ¢_ii _ia_ _:6 a de a ba da
detenci6n exhibiendo el en los ajustes de

fond6 _6 _afi_aiiad_t*anteunos cinco minutos. _u_Ci6namiento d_l DMD a un idioma
................................ aifei_ si _}_ ai_nible.

durante la

a__ododepausa.
cancelar.

I ,,
i p_i_e sTiL_iPAUSE en el modo NUMBER pa_

s_ie_
C_d_ _si_ avan_a la imagen un ¢uadro.
Mantehga _si_ado para obtener un

los cuadros
cancelar.

) al ajustado en los
_1DVD.

o REW/SLOW-

_n e! m_ d_ i_agen fija.
O__ad d_ _ara lenta, lenta al principio,

adicional del

 i ii iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil
punto donde se

pre_i ia S_OP [_Xhibici6n de PARADA I_
enla _St_lia)
P_ _ retomar la reproducci6n

_!_r_ i_n_ S_, )F'cle nuevo o abrir la
_and _se c_ni_iaia funci6n de
56ntii _i_5; si i_m6argo, no se cancela

l_i6n _i n_6se desconecta y
COne _laaiim_ nia_i6n.

76



_1DVD-RAM se
se exhibe una

de titulo y comience
puede

usado.)
en el modo de

para exhibir

<1_ o las teclas

rarlla),

_LAY para comenzar

, PLAY
FMBER.

irecto,

, pnmero
dos.

primero

men_

77



PANASONIC CONSUMER ELECTRONICS COMPANY,
DIV4SION OF MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC CORPORATION
OFAMER4CA

One Panasonic Way Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

PANASONIC SALES COMPANY, DfVISION OF

MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC OF PUERTO RICO, fNC.,
AVE 05 de Infanterta, Kin. 95 San Gabriel Industrial

Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Panasonic/Quasar Video Products
Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty Coverage
If your product does not work properly because of a defect in materials or workmanship, Panasonic
Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as "the warrantor")
will, for the length of the period indicated on the chart beiow, which starts with the date of original purchase
('warranty period"), at its option either (a) repair your product with new or refurbished pads, or (b) replace it
with a new or a refurbished product. The decision to repair or replace wilt be made by the warrantor

Product parts Labor Service Contact Number

One il) Year iexcept CCD Ninety (90) Days
Ima_e Sensor)

Set, corder CCD Irnage Sensor * 6 (Six) Ninety (90) Days Carry-h or MS '4n 14t00-211*PA[,L_,(7262)
MOnII_S

3VDNCR Deck,
_V Mixer One il ) "fear Ninety (90) Days Carry*h or Ma'qn 1400-2114>A[,L_,(7262)

FVNCR, IViDVD One (1) "fear (except CRI) Ninety (90) Days Carry-h 21" Ca1 sad Srnalet
[ V!DVDAtCR C_T - Iwo i2) ¥oal'_ Ninety (90) Days In-Home or Carry-h: 22" CF[I and 4(YJ-2114>ALLY,(7262)
Sornbination La_'ger

[V/HDR One (1) Year (e×cept Ca I) Ninety (90) Days In-Home or Csrry4n 1488-843 J3788
Sornbination C_T - Iwo i2) ¥oal'_ Ninety (90) Days

",_echargesb e
_8tieries
[in exchanfie 1or ]bn (0) Days NotApplic_b e Carry*h or MS '4n 14t00-2114>ALLY,(7262)

Jefective item)

_pe
[in exci_anfie [or Five i5) Days NotApplic_b e Carry*h or MS'qn 1400-2114>A[,L_,(7262)
Jefective item)

Memory Ca_is
[in exci_anfie [or Ninety (£0) Days NotApplicsb e Carry*h or Ms'-In 14t00-2114>A[,L_,(7262)
Jefective iterni

During the "Labor" warranty period there will be no charge for labor. During the "Parts" warranty period, there will be
no charge for parts YOU must carry-in or mail4n your product or arrange for in-home service, as applicable, during the

warranty period.
If non-rechargeable batteries are included, they are not warranted This warranty only applies to products purchased and

serviced in the United States or Puerto Rico This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser of a new product
which was not sold "as is" A purchase receipt or other proof of the original purchase date is required for warranty service

Carry-In, Mail-in or In-Home Service

For Carry-In, MaiFIn or In-Home Service (as applicable) in the United States call toll free contact number listed above or
visit Panasonic Web Site: http:flwww panasonic corn

For assistance in Puerto Rico call Panasonic Sales Company (787)-7504300 or fax (787)-768-2910

In-Home service, if applicable, requires clear, complete and easy access to the product by the authorized servicer and
does not include removal or reqnstallattan of an installed product It is possible that certain in-home repairs will not be

completed in-home, but will require that the product, or parts of the product, be removed for shop diagnosis andlor repair
and then returned

Limited Warranty Limits And Exclesions
This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear

and tear or cosmetic damage, nor does it cover markings or retained images on the picture tube resulting from viewing

fixed images (including, among other things, leiterbox pictures on standard 4:3 screen TV's_ or non-expanded standard
4:3 pictures on wide screen TV's, or onsc{een data in a stationary and fixed location) The warranty ALSO DOES NOT
COVER damages which occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor,

78



or failures wi_ich result from accidenta, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation,

sat_up adjustments, misadjuatment of consumer controls, improper maintana_ce, power line surge_ lighthing damage,
modification, ot commercial use (such as in a hotel, office, restaurant, or other business), rental use of the product,

service by anyone other than a Factory Servicentar or other Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of
God

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS LISTED UNDER '*LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE",

THE WARRANTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDEi4TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAUAGE$ RESULTING FROU THE

USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. (As examples, this e×cludes

damages for lost time, cost of having someone remove or teqnstall an installed unit if applicable, or travel to and from the
servicer, loss of media or irnages_ data or other memory or recorded contact. The items listed are not exclusive_ but ate
for illustration only)

ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, ffilCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED
TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusio_ ot limitation of incidental ot consequential damages, ot limitations on how long an

implied warranty laats_ so the exclusions may not apply to you

This warranty gives you specilic legal rights and you may also have other tights which vary from state to state. Ira
problem with this product develops du_i_g or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer or Servicenta_ If the

problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the warra_tar's Consumer Affairs Department at the addresses
listed for the watranto_

PARTS AND SERVICE (li4CLUDING COST OF AN IN-HOUE SERVICE CALL, WHERE APPLICABLE) WHICH ARE
NOT COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.

iilz] dl l ['._.]i I | [I lo] dk_ _['.['.7.v4III | I I_ [I (-.[oII I I'll I._'4 _-'_ ""m _'_ _JrJlS;!(_l_i;[,,[

I Accessory Purchases I

Purchase Parts, Accessories and Instruction Books online for all Panasonic Products by
visiting our Web Site at:

http ://wwvv.pasc.panasonic.com

or, send your request by E-mail to:
nDcDarts(_Danasonic.com

You may also contact us directly at:
1-800-332-5368 (Phone) 1-600-237_9080 (Fax Only) (Monday - Friday 9 am to 8 pro, EST.)
Panasonic Services Company
20421 84th Avenue South,
Kent, WA 98032
(We Accept Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, and Personal Checks)

For hearing or speech impaired TTY users, TTY : 1-866-605-1277 I

AS of October 2003 79



Angle
Some DVD discs feature scenes simultaneously shot
from different angles The ANGLE button can be used to
view the scene from different angles (ANGLE Indicator
lights up on the unit when a scene recorded from
different angles is detected )

Bitstream

This is the digital form of multi-channel audio data (e g.,
51 channel) before it is decoded into its various
channels.

Chapter Number
Titles are subdivided into numbered sections_ You can

quickly search for a favorite scene using these numbers¸

Decoder

A decoder restores the coded audio signals on DVDs to
normal¸ This is called decoding.

Dolby Digital
This is a method of coding digital signals developed by
Dolby Laboratories. Apart from stereo (2-channel) audio,
these signals can also be multichannel audio A large
amount of audio information can be recorded on one disc

using this method

Dolby Pro Logic
A surround system where a 4-channel audio track is
recorded as 2 channels and then is restored to 4

channels for play The surround channel is monaural and
can reproduce upto 7 kHz.

DTS (Digital Theater Systems)
This surround system is used in many movie theaters
around the world There is good separation between the
channels, so realistic sound effects are possible

Dynamic range
Dynamic range is the difference between the lowest level
of sound that can be heard above the noise of the

equipment and the highest level of sound before
distortion occurs.

DVD

A high-density optical disc on which high-quality pictures
and sound have been digitally recorded. DVD
incorporates new video compression technology (MPEG
II) and high-density recording technology which allow
entire movies to be recorded with incredible playback
quality

Film and video

DVDWideos are recorded using either film or video
Usually, film is recorded at 24 frames per second, the
rate movies are filmed at, while video is recorded at 30

frames per second¸

Frame still and field still

Frames are the still pictures that go together to make a
moving picture There are about 30 frames shown each
second. One frame is made up of two fields. A regular
television shows these fields one after the other to create
frames.

A still is shown when you pause a moving picture. A
frame still is made up of two alternating fields, so the
picture may appear blurred, but overall quality is high A
field still is not blurred, but it has only half the information
of a frame still so picture quality is lower.

Linear PCM (pulse code modulation)
These are uncompressed digital signals, similar to those
found on CDs.

Regional Code
This is a copyright protection measure unique to
DVD-Video There are 6 regional codes worldwide In
order to play a disc encoded with a regional code, the
DVD player must be equipped with the same code.

Sampling bit number
This is the resolution shown in number of bits to

determine how faithfully the sampled analog frequency
was expressed at the time the signal is converted from
analog to digital.

Sampling Frequency
This is the number of times sampling is performed in(1)
second shown in Hz units at the time the signal is
converted from analog to digital using the PCM method.
The greater the number, the higher the sound quality

Subtitles

Written dialogue which appears at the bottom of the
screen

Time Number
The elapsed play time from the start of a disc or title. Use
to quickly find scenes¸ (May not work with some discs.)

Title Number

For DVD discs with two or more titles, the title is
numbered as title 1, title 2, etc.

Track Number

Numbers assigned to tracks on CDs to allow specific
tracks to be quickly located

V.S,8, Feature

Virtual surround sound playback is possible even with
only 2 speakers For example, using this unit's built-in
speakers, the 2 speakers of a connected stereo, etc, you
can enjoy a surround sound effect If the disc was
recorded in Dolby Digital 51 oh, with just the two front
LtR speakers, you will feel as if you are hearing sound
from nonexistent speakers on both sides of you. This
effect also works with Dolby Digital 2-channel discs

80



_l_t_ Tube 20 inch, measured diagonally pure fiat Picture Tube (PV-DF2004)
27 inch, measured diagonally pure fiat Picture Tube (PV-DF2704)

4 rotary heads he4ical sca_ing system

1 track (Normal)
.........................................................................2 channel (Hi-Fi Audio Sound)

VHF2 _ 13, UHF 14 _69

:Superbao.,._oo_.w(23-,o).,dbaodA,._O0_.,(._2)
_,_.- _,.,,.,,._,,, Hyperband AA ~ EEE (37 ~ 64)

Lowband A-5 ~ A-1 (95 _ 99)

Special CABLE channel 5A (01)
................ Ultraband 65 _ 94, 100 ~ 125

120 V AC, 60 Hz

Appro× 134 W (PV-DF2004)
Appro× 161 W(PV-DF2704)

Appro× 15 W

EIA Standard NTSC color

2 pieces 3 W (PV_DF2004)
................................... 2 pieces 5 W (PV_DF2704)

5°C~35_C_41 _F~95_F)

Veig_l; 30 kg (SC_ Ibs)(PV-DF2004)
49 k 8 (_08 0 Ibs.) (PV-DF2704)

604 ram (23-3t4") x 523 ram (20-5/8") x 503 turn (19-3t4") (BV-DF2004)

760 mm (29-7/8") x 645 ram (25-3t8") x 511 mm (20-_/8") (PV-DF2704)

doub,o,ay. omom. 0,es,deds,o0 .ay.rdoub,e,ayer
8 cm (3") single-sided, singleqayer
8 cm (3") single-sided, doubleqaye_
8 cm (3") double-sided, double-layer
tone layer per side)

5" (12 cm) 9.4 GB (double-sided) and 4.7 G8 (single-sided)
..................................... 3" (8 cm) 28 GB (double-sided)

5o(_2cm)_sc
_D_RW) ................... 3" (8 cm) disc

opticalooooeo,or

655 _m (DVD)
790 _m (CO)

Laser power: CLASS II

• Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.

81



A
Accessories ................................................. 2
ACTION button .......................................... 11
AC Power Plug .......................................... 13
ADD/DELETE/CLEAR button ................... 11
Add or Delete a Channel ........................... 19
ANGLE button ........................................... 11
ANGLE Indicator ....................................... 12
Audio Adjustment ...................................... 29
AUDIO button ............................................ 11
Audio Input Connector 1 ........................... 13
Audio Input Connector 2 ........................... 12
Audio Menu ............................................... 28
Audio Mode for Playback .......................... 33
Audio Mode for Recording ........................ 31
Audio Mode for TV Viewing ...................... 24
Audio Mute ................................................ 23
Audio Output Connector (L/R) .................. 13
Audio Soundtrack Language ..................... 49
Auto- Power Off function ............................ 46
Automatic Channel Setting ....................... 19
Automatic Clock Setting ............................ 20
Auto Playback ........................................... 36
Auto Rewind .............................................. 36
Auto Shut Off ............................................. 45

B
Before Requesting Service ....................... 68
Blocking Message ..................................... 44
Blue Screen Display .................................. 45
Built in Speakers ....................................... 12

C
Canadian English Language Ratings ........ 42
Canadian French Language Ratings ........ 43
Cancel a Timer Recording:
(Recording is in progress) ......................... 35
Caption On Mute Feature .......................... 27
Cassette Compartment ............................. 12
Change Language Setting ........................ 21
Changing your secret code ....................... 39
Channel & Function Display ...................... 45
CHANNEL UP/DOWN button ................... 11
Closed Caption Mode Feature .................. 26
Commercial Skip ....................................... 33
Connecting the "1, 2" AV input Terminals. 15
Connecting the Audio Output Terminal ..... 16
Connecting the RF in Terminal ................. 14
Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ...................... 38

D
Digital Auto Tracking ................................. 37
Direct Navigator ........................................ 53
Discs that can be played ............................. 9
Disc Handling ............................................ 10
Disc Languages ........................................ 62
Disc Operetion -Using Information Screen-..... 54
Disc Tray ................................................... 12
DISPLAY button ........................................ 11
DST [Daylight Saving Time) ........................ 8
DVD button ................................................ 11
DVD Volume Adjust ................................... 60

E
Eject tape .................................................. 30
Enter Secret Code ..................................... 39

F
FF/SLOW+ button ..................................... 11
ForwardlReverse ChapterlTrack Skip [Disc]... 47
Forward/Reverse Rapid Scene Search
]Disc] ......................................................... 47
Forward/Reverse scene search [Tape].....30
Frame by Frame Picture [Disc] ................. 47
Frame by Frame picture [Tape] ................. 30

H
Head Cleaning ............................................ 8

I
Important Safeguards and Precautions ...... 6
Index Search ............................................. 32
Information Display ................................... 51
Initial Setup (Ready to Play) ...................... 18
INPUT button ............................................ 11

L
Language Code List .................................. 63
Loading the Batteries .................................. 8
Location of Controls .................................. 11

M
Main Menu of DVD .................................... 48
Manual Clock Setting ................................ 20
Manual Tracking Control ........................... 37
MENU/PLAY LIST button .......................... 11
Multiple Angle Viewing .............................. 61
MUTE button ............................................. 11

N
NUMBER Keys .......................................... 11

O
ON-TIMER ................................................. 25

One Touch Recording (OTR) .................... 31
ON TIMER Indicator .................................. 12
OPEN/CLOSE/EJECT button ................... 11
Optical digital audio output connector ....... 13

82



P
Pause a Recording .................................... 31
Phones Jack .............................................. 12
Picture Zoom ............................................. 51
Playback Auto Eject .................................. 36
Playback a Tape ........................................ 30
Play a DVD-RAM ...................................... 52
PLAY button .............................................. 11
Play Disc ................................................... 46
Play List ..................................................... 53
POWER button .......................................... 11
Prevent Accidental Tape Erasure ................ 8
PROGRAM button .................................... 11
Program Play ............................................. 58
Program Repeat Play ................................ 59
PROG T_MER Indicator ............................. 12

R
Random Play ............................................. 59
Rapid Fast forward tape ............................ 30
Rapid Rewind tape .................................... 30
Rapid Tune ................................................ 23
RAPID TUNE button ................................. 11
Receivable Broadcast Types .................... 24
Record/Playback Time ................................ 8
Recording and Playing Back a Closed
Caption/Text Program ............................... 27
Record On a Tape ..................................... 31
REC button ................................................ 11
Region Management Information .............. 10
Remote Control Buttons ............................ 11
Remote Sensor ......................................... 12
Repeat Play ............................................... 33
Reset all unit Memory Functions ............... 21
RESUME Function .................................... 47

Review, Replace or Clear Program Contents :
(Recording is not in progress) ........................ 35
REW/SLOW- button .................................. 11

S
Safety Precaution ........................................ 2
Safety Precautions ...................................... 4
Selecting AUDIO OUTPUT ....................... 64
Selecting _nput Mode ................................ 22
Selecting ST_LL MODE ............................. 65
Selecting TV MODE .................................. 66
SELECT At.V41_ button ............................ 11
SET button ................................................ 11
Set Up to Programs ................................... 34
SKIP+/CM SKIP/ZERO SEARCH button. 11
SK_P-/SEARCH button ............................. 11
Sleep Timer ............................................... 25
Slow Motion Picture [Disc] ........................ 47
Slow Motion picture ]Tape] ........................ 30
Spanish Quick Use Guide ......................... 70

SPEED/RETURN button ........................... 11
ST_LL/PAUSE button ................................ 11
Still (Freeze) picture [Tape] ....................... 30
Still (Pause) Picture [Disc] ........................ 47
Stop a Record ........................................... 31
Stop a Tape ............................................... 30
STOP button .............................................. 11
Subtitle Language ..................................... 50
SUB TITLE button ..................................... 11
SURROUND/VSS button .......................... 11
Surround Sound System ........................... 23

T
Table of Contents ........................................ 3
Time Zone Adjust ...................................... 21
TITLE/DNAV_ button ................................ 11
Title Menu of DVD ..................................... 48
To clean disc surface ................................ 10
To View a Blocked Program/Movie ........... 44
TRACKING UP/DOWN button .................. 11
TV/VCR button .......................................... 11
TV/VCR Status & Clock Display ............... 45

U
Unit Buttons ............................................... 12
Using the CH/VOL Button ......................... 22
Using the Number and 100 keys ............... 23
Using the NUMBER keys [Disc] ................ 47
US MOVIES Ratings ................................. 40
US TV PROGRAMS Ratings .................... 41

V
V-Lock Control .......................................... 37
V.S.S. (Virtual Surround Sound) ............... 61
VCR Lock .................................................. 37
VHF/UHF Antenna Input Terminal ............ 13
Video Adjustment ...................................... 29
Video _nputConnector 1 ........................... 13
Video _nputConnector 2 ........................... 12
Video Menu ............................................... 28
Vocal selection for Karaoke discs ............. 49
VOLUME UP/DOWN button ..................... 11

W
Warning and Instruction Displays ............. 67
Weak Signal Display Feature .................... 23

Z
Zero Search .............................................. 33
ZOOM/COUNTER RESET button ............ 11

83



<
_o

p_
Q

0
o_
J

Panesonic Consumer Electronics Company,
Division o[ Matsushita Electdc Corporstion of Amedcs
One Panasonic V_y Secaucus, New Jersey 07094
Panesonic Sales Company ("PSC'),
Division o[ Matsushita Electdc of Puerto Rico, Inc,
Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km 95
San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Printedintndonesia
LSQT0776A
S0204-1034


